

No. 13-1499

In The
Supreme Court of the
United States

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE, *Petitioner*,

v.

FLORIDA STATE BAR, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
Florida

**Brief of Amici Randolph Wolfson, Marcus
Carey, Gregory Wersal; Judges David Certo,
John Siefert, Eric Yost; and the James Madison
Center for Free Speech; Supporting Petitioner**

James Bopp, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Anita Y. Milanovich

THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC

THE JAMES MADISON CENTER

FOR FREE SPEECH

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

812/232-2434 (telephone)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

jboppjr@aol.com (email)

November 24, 2014

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.	iv
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of Argument.	3
Argument.....	5
I. Strict Scrutiny Applies.....	6
A. The Personal Solicitation Clause Regulates Core Political Speech.....	6
B. Strict Scrutiny Applies Regardless of The Speaker.....	8
II. The Only Compelling Interest Is Preserving Impartiality or Its Appearance..	11
A. Impartiality Means Unbiased Toward A Party.....	11
B. Preventing The Appearance of Bias Toward A Party Can Be Compelling.....	13
C. A Generalized Interest In Preventing The Appearance of Impropriety Is Not Compelling..	15
D. Judicial Independence And Public Confidence Are Not Compelling Interests For Regulating Campaign Speech.....	16
E. Preventing Coercion Is Not A Compelling Interest..	18
III. Narrow Tailoring Is Required.....	20

A.	Most Personal Solicitation Contexts Do Not Implicate Impartiality Concerns.....	21
B.	Narrow Circumstances for Prohibiting Personal Solicitation Exist.....	24
1.	Courthouse Solicitations Can Be Constitutionally Prohibited.....	24
2.	Soliciting Participants In Pending Litigation Can Be Constitutionally Prohibited.....	25
C.	Recusal Is The Better Alternative.....	26
	Conclusion.	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	2, 8
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 634 F. Supp.2d 914 (N.D. Ind. 2009).	21
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	18
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	6, 7
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	13, 26-7
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010).....	1, 7, 14, 22 n.8, 25
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , No. 3:06-cv-36, 2008 WL 4602786 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 15, 2008).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10 n.5, 21 n.7
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).	24
<i>CSC v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).	9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).	10-11
<i>Del Vecchio v. Ill. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 437 (1976).....	9
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).	9
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	2-3, 23

<i>The Florida Bar v. Yulee</i> , 138 So.3d 379 (Fla. 2014).	15, 17, 18, 22
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).	17
<i>In re Dunleavy</i> , 838 A.2d 338 (Me.2003).	17
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 802 P.2d 31 (1990).	17
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971).	11
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972).	11
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).	20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	2, 7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).	7, 23
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).	3
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).	8-9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).	7
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).	10
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005).	2, 7 n.4
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).	6 n.2
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2009).	19
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010).	2, 8, 22
<i>Simes v. Ark. Judicial Discipline & Disability Comm'n</i> , 247 S.W.3d 876 (2007).	12, 17, 18

<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Board of Pennsylvania</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	7 n.4, 18-19
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1976).	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	6 n.2
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7 n.4, 26
<i>Wersal v. Sexton</i> , 674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012).....	2, 7 n.4, 14 n.6, 15, 16, 22
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 750 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1, 8, 10
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 768 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Yost v. Stout</i> , No. 06-4122-JAR, 2008 WL 8906379 (D. Kansas 2008).....	2, 22 n.8
 <i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
U.S. Const. amend I.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XVI.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 607(a)(1).	24
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	2
52 Minn. Stat. Ann., Code of Judicial Conduct.....	14
Ariz. Stat. § 16-904(E).....	23

Ariz. Stat. § 16-913(I).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 104.31.....	19
Fla. Stat. § 106.07(1).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 106.07(5).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 106.08(1)(a).....	7, 22
Fla. Stat. § 112.313(2).....	19
ABA Model Code Rule 2.10(A).....	26
ABA Model Code Jud. Cond. 4.4.....	14
Fla. Code Jud. Conduct 3B(9).....	25
Fla. Canon Jud. Conduct 7C(1) .	7, 14

Other Authorities

Benjamin Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> 113-15 (1921).....	17
James Bopp, Jr. and Anita Y. Woudenberg, <i>An Announce Clause By Any Other Name: The Unconstitutionality of Disciplining Judges Who Fail to Disqualify Themselves For Exercising Their Freedom to Speak</i> , 55 Drake. L. Rev. 723, 745-50 (2007).....	13
Sara Mathias, Am. Judicature Soc'y, <i>Electing Justice: A Handbook of Judicial Election Reforms</i> 47 (1990).....	20
Shirley S. Abrahamson, <i>Thorny Issues and Slippery Slopes</i> , Ohio St. L. J. 3, 3 (2003) .	17
